Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 25, 1984

CHAPTER 486 - H.F.No. 1402

An act relating to claims against the state; providing for payment of various claims; appropriating money.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CLAIMS; APPROPRIATIONS; GENERAL FUND.

<u>Subdivision 1.</u> The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from the general fund to the persons named in this section in full and final payment of claims against the state. The appropriations in this section are available until June 30, 1985.

Subd. 2. Richard Archibald, c/o James Peterson, LAMP, Law School, University of Minnesota, 95 Law Building, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455, for personal property lost when claimant was transferred to the hospital while an inmate of Minnesota correctional facility, Lino Lakes.....\$200.00.

Subd. 3. Clark A. Bailey, No. 115235, Minnesota correctional facility, Oak Park Heights, Box 10, Stillwater, Minnesota 55082, for personal property lost when claimant was transferred from Minnesota correctional facility, Stillwater to St. Cloud.....\$300.00.

Subd. 4. Brenda Breault, 613 North Grotto, St. Paul, Minnesota 55104, for loss of personal property when a fire occurred at the Minnesota correctional facility, Shakopee, in a cottage in which it was stored.....\$463,00.

Subd. 5. Arthur L. Brundige, No. 123486, Minnesota correctional facility, Oak Park Heights, Box 10, Stillwater, Minnesota 55082, for personal property lost when claimant was transferred from Minnesota correctional facility, Stillwater, to Oak Park Heights.....\$50.00.

Subd. 6. James V. Burnham, No. 116764, Minnesota correctional facility, 4525 4th Avenue, Lino Lakes, Minnesota 55014, for personal property irreparably damaged during claimant's transfer from Minnesota correctional facility, Stillwater, to Oak Park Heights.....\$66.00.

<u>Subd.</u> 7. <u>Leslie Fisher, Route 2, Box 204, Hudson, Wisconsin 54016, for</u> <u>litigation costs incurred as a result of reporting a violation of the Human Rights</u> Act by a state employee.....\$2,458.00.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Subd. 8. Audi Fox, No. 103592, Minnesota correctional facility, Oak Park Heights, Box 10, Stillwater, Minnesota 55082, for personal property that was irreparably damaged when he was transferred to and from segregation at Minnesota correctional facility, Stillwater and then to Oak Park Heights..... \$250.00.

Subd. 9. Quinn Johnson, No. 42706, Kettle Moraine correctional institute, Box 31, Plymouth, Wisconsin 53073, for personal property that was lost when he was transferred from Minnesota correctional facility, Stillwater to Waupun.....\$300.00.

Subd. 10. Michael Katherine, No. 119802, Minnesota correctional facility, Oak Park Heights, Box 10, Stillwater, Minnesota 55082, for personal property lost when claimant was transferred from Minnesota correctional facility, Stillwater, to Oak Park Heights.....\$20.00.

Subd. 11. Little Sisters of the Poor, Sr. Gonzague, 330 South Exchange Street, St. Paul, Minnesota 55102, for costs incurred as a result of the condemnation of lighting after construction was completed based on a plan that had been approved by the Minnesota department of health before construction began....\$7,000.00.

Subd. 12. Lawrence Donald Moll, No. 120867, Minnesota correctional facility, Stillwater, Box 55, Stillwater, Minnesota 55082, for personal property lost when claimant was transferred from Minnesota correctional facility, Stillwater, to Oak Park Heights,....\$13.00.

Subd. 13. Lawrence Craig Ogris, No. 103219, Minnesota correctional facility, Stillwater, Box 55, Stillwater, Minnesota 55082, for personal property lost when he was transferred back to Minnesota correctional facility, Stillwater, from special duty in Hennepin county.....\$150.00.

<u>Subd. 14.</u> David Perry, No. 117567, Box B, Minnesota correctional facility, St. Cloud, St. Cloud, Minnesota 56301, for an injury received while an inmate of Minnesota correctional facility, St. Cloud, which resulted in a permanent partial disability of the loss of the distal phalanx of his left middle finger....\$1,564.00.

<u>Subd. 15.</u> <u>Bruce Pinion, No. 39164-A, Waupun correctional institute,</u> <u>Box 351, Waupun, Wisconsin 53963, for personal property that was lost when he</u> <u>was transferred from Minnesota correctional facility, Stillwater to Wau-</u> <u>pun.....\$75.00.</u>

<u>Subd. 16.</u> John R. Syrovatka, Box 276, Rural Route 1, Silver Lake, Minnesota 55381, for personal property lost during claimant's transfer from Hennepin county adult detention center to Minnesota correctional facility, Stillwater.....\$60.00.

Sec. 2. TRUNK HIGHWAY FUND CLAIMS.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1984 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

<u>Subd. 2.</u> Prescott Township, c/o Howard Eckhardt, Chairman, Route 2, Box 156, Blue Earth, Minnesota 56013. For damage to a township road caused by traffic that chose to use it as a detour when the department of transportation closed a bridge over I-90 for repair.....\$1,124.00.

Sec. 3. VETERANS BONUS CLAIMS.

<u>Subdivision 1.</u> GENERALLY. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from the general fund to the persons named in subdivisions 2 to 4 in full and final payment of claims against the state for adjusted compensation arising from World War II, the Korean Conflict, and Vietnam service.

Subd. 2. WORLD WAR II. Charles Countryman, Route 1, Swanville, Minnesota 56382.....\$160.00.

Wesley P. Leigh, Route 1, Box 326, Princeton, Minnesota 55371.....\$30.00.

Harry G. Piper, <u>877</u> North Howell Street, St. Paul, Minnesota 55104.....\$270.00.

Subd. 3. KOREAN CONFLICT. Allen R. Evans, Route 1, Prescott, Wisconsin 54021.....\$127.50.

<u>Uno C. Huck, 5447</u> <u>Adams Street, Moundsview, Minnesota</u> 55112.....\$67.50.

Joseph T. Murphy, 421-9th Avenue North, St. Cloud, Minnesota 56301.....\$120.00.

James J. Roloff, 109 E. Pine Street, Stillwater, Minnesota 55082.....\$202.50.

Henry Wakonabo, Box 211, Inger Route, Deer River, Minnesota 56636.....\$120.00.

Subd. 4. VIETNAM SERVICE. Dennis L. Bakkala, 803 East Calvary Road, Duluth, Minnesota 55803.....\$180.00.

Steven M. Barlow, 7615 Harold Avenue, Golden Valley, Minnesota 55427.....\$100.00.

<u>Teddy</u> J. <u>Bryce, Box</u> 73, <u>West Star Route, Larsmont, Minnesota</u> 55610.....\$135.00.

Jerome V. Buczynski, <u>77</u> Dubois Lane, <u>St. Helens, Oregon</u> 97051.....\$300.00.

Charles A. Burfiend, 429 W. Idaho, St. Paul, Minnesota 55117.....\$100.00.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

<u>William J.</u> <u>Bussert, Route 4, Box 169A, Faribault, Minnesota</u> 55021.....\$300.00.

Rodney J. Canedy, 1930 Jade Lane, Eagan, Minnesota 55122.....\$165.00.

Thomas R. Carlson, 4205 East 40th Street, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55406.....\$600.00.

David A. Dahle, 3300 Zinran Avenue South, St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55426.....\$510.00.

Eileen J. Davis, 2014 - 21st Avenue South, No. 2, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55404.....\$255.00.

John E. Gudmundson, 615 Quincy, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55413.....\$255.00.

Douglas F. Holm, 1108 Mercury Drive, No. 1D, Schaumburg, Illinois 60193.....\$300.00.

Harold E. Johnson, Minnesota Veterans Home, East 51st and Minnehaha Avenue, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55417.....\$300.00.

<u>Nathan</u> J. Kingbird, 1575 St. Paul Avenue, Apt. No. 6, St. Paul, Minnesota 55116.....\$300.00.

Steven J. Landkammer, 3801 Nebraska Avenue N.W., Washington, D.C. 20390.....\$300.00.

Thomas A. Lindquist, P.O. Box 26, Meadowlands, Minnesota 55765.....\$300.00.

Marc G. Looney, 4815-28th Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55417.....\$100.00.

Harold J. Lukanen, 709 Chatham Field Road, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343.....\$600.00.

Lawrence D. Mehsikomer, 903 St. Clair, St. Paul, Minnesota 55105.....\$165.00.

Elphege G. Mrozek, 515-5th Street, S.W., Little Falls, Minnesota, 56345.....\$600.00.

James N. Olson, 158 Kingsway Drive, North Mankato, Minnesota 56001.....\$600.00.

Jon M. Olson, 327-4th Street South, Virginia, Minnesota 55792.....\$100.00. Gerald L. Parks, 361 Jenks, St. Paul, Minnesota 55101.....\$180.00.

Hildor A. Pederson, Jr., 2203 Branch Avenue, No. 2, Anoka, Minnesota 55303.....\$180.00.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1984 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

Raymond G. Pence, Walker, Minnesota 56484 \$165.00.

Robert L. Price, 533 North St. Albans, St. Paul, Minnesota 55104.....\$270.00.

Ronald J. Rock, Route 2, Box No. 32A, Waubun, Minnesota 56589.....\$100.00.

Edward E. Rom, P.O. Box 685, Mankato, Minnesota 56002.....\$300.00.

Dennis W. Schendel, 426 Third Street, Farmington, Minnesota 55024.....\$300.00.

Dwight A. Stiles, 1171 Manning Avenue South, Afton, Minnesota 55001.....\$285.00.

Cory F. Teigen, 1504 E. Laurie Road, St. Paul, Minnesota 55109.....\$600.00.

Theodore L. Torba, P.O. Box 189, Maple Lake, Minnesota 55358.....\$100.00.

Jeffrey B. Tromburg, 115 First Street South, Virginia, Minnesota 55792.....\$600.00.

Donald J. Wagner, 308 Lowry Avenue, N.E., Minneapolis, Minnesota 55418.....\$195.00.

Jack D. Walters, 360 Fuller, St. Paul, Minnesota 55103.....\$285.00.

<u>Arthur</u> <u>Wildeman, Box No. 275, Morristown, Minnesota</u> 55052.....\$120.00.

Dale E. Wingenbach, Star Route, Box No. 159, Brainerd, Minnesota 56401.....\$100.00.

<u>Selma E. Zempel, Beneficiary of Ronald Lee Zempel, Box No.</u> 349, Happy Hollow Road, Grand Rapids, Minnesota 55744.....\$1,000.00.

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 25, 1984

CHAPTER 487 - H.F.No. 1404

An act relating to drainage; providing for correction of certain errors in county or judicial ditch benefits; changing the fee for mailing certain notices; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 106.465; and 106.531.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1984 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.